## Goffstown School District Social Media Terms of Use

#### For FACEBOOK & TWITTER and similar social media sites

#### 1. Who can contribute?

Contributors to any of the Goffstown School District's Facebook & Twitter sites must be age 13 or more and be a registered member of that social media site (Facebook or Twitter for example). Please see the site's specific terms. The Goffstown School District expects anyone interacting with our page to adhere to our terms of use and those of the hosting social media site.

### 2. Deleting of posts

While the Goffstown School District does not monitor every comment, it may, at its sole discretion, delete any submission posted to its social media pages that it deems inappropriate. Users who violate the terms of use may be banned from the page and referred to the hosting site, in line with its terms of use.

### 3. Third party postings

The Goffstown School District is not responsible for third party user comments posted on its social media sites. They are solely the expressions and opinions of the contributor and not those of the school or district.

### 4. Official communication

The Goffstown School District's social media sites are provided as a convenience to its users. They are not monitored constantly and should not be used for any type of official or critical communication. Please direct all official inquiries to the appropriate school or the district office. Please visit our school websites for contact information: <a href="http://www.goffstown.k12.nh.us/">http://www.goffstown.k12.nh.us/</a>

## 5. Advertising

The Goffstown School District is not responsible for the advertising content on its social media sites and does not choose which ads appear on any of the Goffstown School District's pages or feeds.

## 6. Inappropriate submissions

Users should exercise common sense and courtesy in submitting comments and materials to our social media sites. As noted previously, inappropriate submissions will be deleted. Inappropriate submissions include, but are not limited to, comments or materials that: make false or defamatory statements about others; are obscene, vulgar, abusive, hateful or threatening; harass or discriminate on the basis of race, religion, nationality, ethnicity, gender, sexual preference or other factors; are invasive of the privacy rights of others (e.g., by including addresses, phone numbers or other personal information about third persons without their consent.) Submissions may not include content or materials that violate the copyrights, trademark rights or other intellectual property rights of third parties. Submissions may not contain unauthorized disclosures of proprietary or confidential information.

### 7. Bullying

Bullying and harassment of students, staff or community members will not be tolerated on our social media sites.

### 8. Off-topic postings

The purpose of these pages is to provide information about the Goffstown School District. Off-topic posts will be deleted.

# 9. Photographs

The Goffstown School District will not post photographs of identifiable minors without parental permission. Photographs or other materials that infringe on the rights of others will not be permitted.

#### 10. Making a complaint

If you spot anything on our pages that breaks any of these terms, you can let us know by emailing socialmedia@goffstown.k12.nh.us

The Goffstown School District reserves the right to modify or alter its Terms of Use at any time.